Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.

If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1983 Assembly Bill 130

Date of enactment: October 26, 1983 Date of publication: November 2, 1983

1983 Wisconsin Act 58

AN ACT to amend 62.50 (1) of the statutes, relating to compensation of staff of the board of fire and police commissioners in 1st class cities.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 62.50 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

62.50 (1) Organization. In all 1st class cities of the 1st class, however incorporated, there shall be a board of fire and police commissioners, consisting of 5 citizens, not more than 2 of whom shall at any time belong to the same political party. The staff and members of the board shall receive the salary or other compensation for their services fixed by the common council. The salary shall be fixed at the same time and in the same manner as the salary of other city officials and employes. Three members of the board shall constitute a quorum necessary for the transaction of business. It shall be the duty of the mayor of the city, on or before the 2nd Monday in July, to appoint 5 members of

- 775 - WisAct 58

the board, designating the term of office of each, one to hold one year, one to hold 2 years, one to hold 3 years, one to hold 4 years and one to hold 5 years, and until their respective successors shall be appointed and qualified. Thereafter the terms of office shall be 5 years from the 2nd Monday in July, and until a successor is appointed and qualified. Every person appointed a member of the board shall be subject to confirmation by the common council and shall, before entering upon the duties of the office take and subscribe the oath of office prescribed by the constitution, and file the same duly certified by the officer administering it, with the clerk of the city. Appointments made prior to the time this subchapter first applies to a 1st class city of the 1st class shall not be subject to confirmation by the common council.